

No. 20-843

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK STATE POLICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, BUCKEYE FIREARMS FOUNDATION,
CONNECTICUT CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE, FLO-
RIDA CARRY, GRASS ROOTS NORTH CAROLINA,
ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASS'N, LOUISIANA SHOOT-
ING ASS'N, MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, MINNESOTA
GUN OWNERS CAUCUS, NEW JERSEY SECOND
AMENDMENT SOCIETY, SPORTSMEN'S ASS'N FOR
FIREARMS EDUCATION, TENNESSEE FIREARMS
ASS'N, AND VIRGINIA CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL

DAVID H. THOMPSON

Counsel of Record

PETER A. PATTERSON

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

July 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGU- MENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The right to carry firearms was widely enjoyed and protected in Founding-Era America.....	5
II. The tradition of freely allowing public carriage of firearms continued into the nineteenth century.....	20
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	28, 30
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	8
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	27, 30
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 7 Pet. (32 U.S.) 243 (1833).....	32
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822)	26, 31
<i>Cockrum v. State</i> , 24 Tex. 394 (1859).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Murphy</i> , 166 Mass. 171 (1896)	33
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 10, 31
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	29
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	29
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	20

<i>Haile v. State</i> , 38 Ark. 564 (1882)	29
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	29
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	28
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	5
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686)	8
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 356 (1833)	11
<i>Sir John Knight's Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686)	7, 8
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842)	29
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	27
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1875)	30, 31, 32
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843)	11, 12
<i>State v. Jumel</i> , 13 La. Ann. 399 (1858)	27
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 3 Blackf. 229 (Ind. 1833)	27

<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	4, 27
<i>State v. Speller</i> , 86 N.C. 697 (1882)	27
<i>State v. Wilforth</i> , 74 Mo. 528 (1881).....	27
<i>Stockdale v. State</i> , 32 Ga. 225 (1861).....	28
<i>Walburn v. Territory</i> , 59 P. 972 (Okla. 1899)	30, 31
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 7 Blackf. 572 (Ind. 1845)	27
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 33 Ark. 557 (1878)	29
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	25, 30
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)	21, 22, 30, 32
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	2
1839 Ala. Acts 67, § 1	26
1837 Ark. Rev. Stat. 280	26
1 PUBLIC RECORDS OF THE COLONY OF CONNECTICUT 95 (1850).....	19

An Act For the Trial Of Negroes, ch. 43, § 6, 1797 Del. Laws 104	20
1855 D.C. Code 570, ch. 141, § 16.....	24
Act of Nov. 4, 1857, ch. 5, <i>in</i> GENERAL LAWS OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WASHINGTON 75 (Robert A. Waters ed., 1860)	28
Act of Nov. 18, 1858, <i>in</i> GENERAL LAWS OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WASHINGTON 114 (Robert A. Waters ed., 1860)	28
1839 Fla. Acts 423	26
1770 Ga. Laws 137, § 1	19
1819 Ind. Acts 39.....	26
1813 Ky. Acts 100, ch. 89, § 1	26
1813 La. Acts 172, § 1	26
1821 Me. Laws 285, ch. 76, § 1	9, 23
1841 Me. Laws 707, ch. 169, § 16	21
1642 Md. Laws 103	19
1715 Md. Laws 117	20
1636 Mass. Laws 190 § 322.....	19
1694 Mass. Laws 12, no. 6	7, 9
1795 Mass. Laws 436, ch 2.....	7, 23
1836 Mass. Laws 748, ch. 134, § 16.....	21, 23
1836 Mass. Laws 749-50, §§ 4, 9, 16.....	22
1836 Mass. Laws 750, § 16.....	22

1846 Mich. Laws 690, ch. 162, § 16	21, 32
1887 Mich. Pub. Acts 144, § 1	32
1851 Minn. Laws 526, ch. 112, § 18.....	21
1699 N.H. Laws 1	7, 9
1686 N.J. 289, ch. 9	6
1641 Laws of the Colony of New Plymouth 69.....	19
1859 Ohio Laws 56, § 1	26
1853 Or. Laws 220, ch. 16, § 17	21, 32
1885 Or. Laws 33, § 1.....	32
1861 Pa. Laws 248, § 6.....	21
1639 R.I. Laws 93.....	19
1740 S.C. Laws 417	19
1801 Tenn. Laws 710, § 6.....	9
1821 Tenn. Pub. Acts 15, ch. 13.....	28
1869-1870 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 13, § 1.....	28
1624 Va. Laws 121, §§ 24 & 25.....	19
1631 Va. Laws 174, No. 51.....	19
2 Va. Stat. 381	19
1786 Va. Laws 33, ch. 21.....	9, 23
1838 Va. Acts 76, ch. 101, § 1	26, 32
1847 Va. Laws 127, ch. 14, § 15.....	21, 23
1847 Va. Laws 127, ch. 14, § 16.....	21, 32
1870 W. Va. Code 692, ch. 148, § 7.....	32

1870 W. Va. Code 702, ch. 153, § 8	32
1838 Wis. Laws 378, § 16	21, 32
1872 Wis. Laws 17, ch. 7, § 1	32
2 Edw. 3, 258, c. 3 (1328)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John Adams, <i>Argument for the Defense: 3-4 December 1770</i> , NAT'L ARCHIVES FOUNDERS ONLINE, https://bit.ly/35FCuRh	14
3 DIARY AND AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF JOHN ADAMS (L.H. Butterfield ed., 1961)	14
John Adams, <i>To the Inhabitants of the Colony of Massachusetts-Bay</i> , NAT'L ARCHIVES FOUNDERS ONLINE (Feb. 6, 1775), https:// bit.ly/2SwaXi4	17
John Quincy Adams, <i>October 6th, 1785</i> , NAT'L ARCHIVES FOUNDERS ONLINE, HTTPS://BIT.LY /3KMMtIt	14
John Quincy Adams, <i>August 29th, 1787</i> , NAT'L ARCHIVES FOUNDERS ONLINE, https://bit.ly /3reIdaq	14
BERNARD BAILYN, <i>THE BARBAROUS YEARS</i> (2012).....	16
JOHN W. BARBER & HENRY HOWE, <i>HISTORICAL COLLECTIONS OF NEW JERSEY</i> (1868).....	17, 18
12 THEODORE BARLOW, <i>THE JUSTICE OF PEACE</i> (1745).....	8

2 JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE CRIMINAL LAW (4th ed. 1868)	29
1 BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803)	10
4 BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES	8, 22
<i>City Intelligence</i> , BOSTON COURIER, Mar. 4, 1853	24, 25
<i>Boston Daily Advertiser</i> , July 13, 1895	24
PERCY A. BRIDGHAM, ONE THOUSAND LEGAL QUESTIONS ANSWERED BY THE “PEOPLE’S LAW- YER” OF THE BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (1891)	23
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home</i> , 60 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 1 (2012).....	7, 19
THOMAS M. COOLEY, THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1870)	29
Saul Cornell, <i>The Right to Keep and Carry Arms in Anglo-American Law</i> , 80 LAW & CON- TEMP. PROBS. (2017).....	12, 33, 34
WILLIAM M. DARLINGTON, CHRISTOPHER GIST’S JOURNALS (1893)	12
JOHN A. DUNLAP, THE NEW YORK JUSTICE (1815).....	9
<i>Carrying Concealed Weapons</i> , EVENING STAR, Nov. 26, 1856	24

<i>Concealed Weapons</i> , EVENING STAR, Nov. 11, 1858.....	29
EVENING STAR, Dec. 5, 1887.....	24
NOAH FELDMAN, THE THREE LIVES OF JAMES MADISON (2017).....	16, 17
1 HUGH D. GRAHAM & TED R. GURR, VIOLENCE IN AMERICA (1969).....	15
2 VIOLENCE IN AMERICA (Ted R. Gurr ed., 1989).....	18
STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS (2021)	5, 6, 9, 19, 20, 21, 25
ALLAN MCLANE HAMILTON, THE INTIMATE LIFE OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (1910).....	13
2 WILLIAM HAWKINS, TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1795).....	8, 12
PAUL L. HAWORTH, GEORGE WASHINGTON: FARMER (1915)	12
JOHN HAYWOOD, THE DUTY AND OFFICE OF JUS- TICES OF THE PEACE, AND OF SHERIFFS, CORO- NERS, CONSTABLES (1800)	11, 12
WALTER ISAACSON, BENJAMIN FRANKLIN (2004).....	14, 15
1 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (letter of Aug. 19, 1785) (H. A. Washington ed., 1884).....	13

Thomas Jefferson, <i>Letter to John Cartwright, June 5, 1824</i> , NAT'L ARCHIVES FOUNDERS ONLINE, https://bit.ly/2TedtKb	13
2 J. KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (O. Holmes ed., 1873)	33
1 THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (William T. Hutchinson & William M.E. Rachal eds., 1962).....	13
Jack D. Marietta & G.S. Rowe, <i>Violent Crime, Victims, and Society in Pennsylvania, 1682-1800</i> , 66 EXPLORATIONS IN EARLY AM. CULTURE 24 (1999).....	18
THE REVOLUTIONARY WAR: A CONCISE MILITARY HISTORY OF AMERICA'S WAR FOR INDEPENDENCE (Maurice Matloff ed., 1980).....	16
TIM McGRATH, JAMES MONROE (2020).....	15
5 THE PAPERS OF JAMES MONROE (Daniel Preston ed., 2014).....	15
<i>Firearms</i> , MONTICELLO, https://bit.ly/3hJJsvb	13
JOHN ORDRONAU, CONSTITUTIONAL LEGISLATION IN THE UNITED STATES (1891).....	29
Michael P. O'Shea, <i>Modeling the Second Amendment Right to Carry Arms (I): Judicial Tradition and the Scope of "Bearing Arms" for Self-Defense</i> , 61 AM. U. L. REV. 585 (2012)	31
WILLIAM RAWLE, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1825)	10

RANDOLPH ROTH, AMERICAN HOMICIDE (2009)	18
Eric M. Ruben & Saul Cornell, <i>Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry</i> , 125 YALE L.J. FORUM 121 (2015)	33
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense</i> , 56 U.C.L.A. LAW. REV. 1443 (2009)	26
SAMUEL WALKER & CHARLES M. KATZ, THE POLICE IN AMERICA (2012)	17, 25
GEORGE WEBB, THE OFFICE & AUTHORITY OF A JUSTICE OF PEACE (1736)	9
3 JAMES WILSON, THE WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (1804)	11
PAUL M. ZALL, WASHINGTON ON WASHINGTON (2003)	12
